

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FAIRHOLME FUNDS, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE  
AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil No. 13-1053 (RCL)

In re Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac Senior  
Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement Class  
Action Litigations

Miscellaneous No. 13-1288 (RCL)

\_\_\_\_\_  
This document relates to:  
ALL CASES

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR LEAVE  
TO SERVE SUPPLEMENTAL EXPERT REPORTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
INTRODUCTION .....	1
RELEVANT BACKGROUND .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. Plaintiffs’ Supplemental Expert Reports Are Not Proper Under Rule 26(e) Because They Do Not Seek To Correct Anything “Incomplete or Incorrect” in Plaintiffs’ Prior Expert Disclosures .....	7
A. Rule 26(e) Only Permits Litigants To Correct “Incomplete or Incorrect” Expert Reports Based on Information Not Previously Available.....	7
B. Plaintiffs Do Not Identify Anything “Incomplete or Incorrect” in Dr. Mason’s or Dr. Dharan’s Prior Reports.....	9
II. Plaintiffs Cannot Reopen Expert Discovery Under Rule 16 Because They Cannot Establish Good Cause, Let Alone Manifest Injustice .....	13
A. Rule 16 Requires a Showing of Manifest Injustice, or at Least Good Cause, To Reopen Expert Discovery at this Stage .....	13
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Good Cause, Let Alone Manifest Injustice, To Reopen Expert Discovery .....	15
1. Plaintiffs Have No Excuse for Their Failure To Develop and Disclose Dr. Mason’s Supplemental Opinions During Expert Discovery .....	15
2. Plaintiffs Have No Excuse for Their Failure To Develop and Disclose Dr. Dharan’s Supplemental Opinions During Expert Discovery.....	19
3. Courts Routinely Reject Such Requests Under Rule 16.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allied Erecting &amp; Dismantling Co., Inc. v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 3847782 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 27, 2021) .....	22
<i>Allied Erecting &amp; Dismantling Co., Inc. v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 5850693 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 9, 2021) .....	13
<i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 489 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	15
<i>*Barnes v. District of Columbia</i> , 289 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2012).....	11, 13, 15
<i>Beene v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2011 WL 765982 (D. Colo. Feb. 25, 2011) .....	23
<i>Bio Med Techs. Corp. v. Sorin CRM USA, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 7294791 (D. Colo. Nov. 19, 2015) .....	9
<i>Campbell v. United States</i> , 470 F. App'x 153 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>Capitol Justice LLC v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 706 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	10, 11
<i>Carballido v. Target Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 1376997 (D. Colo. Apr. 12, 2021).....	9, 19
<i>*Cleveland v. Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 985 F.2d 1438 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	15, 22, 23
<i>Colibri Heart Valve LLC v. Medtronic CoreValve LLC</i> , 2021 WL 7285995 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2021).....	18
<i>Dag Enterprises, Inc. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 95 (D.D.C. 2005).....	14
<i>Dormu v. District of Columbia</i> , 795 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	11
<i>Eshelman v. Puma Biotechnology, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 1597819 (E.D.N.C. May 19, 2022) .....	14

*\*Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency*,  
 No. 1:13-cv-1053-RCL, 2022 WL 11110548 (D.D.C. Oct. 19, 2022)..... *passim*

*Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency*,  
 No. 1:13-cv-1053-RCL, 2022 WL 13937460 (D.D.C. Oct. 21, 2022).....5

*Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency*,  
 No. 1:13-cv-1053-RCL, 2022 WL 4745970 (D.D.C. Oct. 3, 2022).....4

*Hajjar-Nejad v. George Washington Univ.*,  
 2012 WL 13168550 (D.D.C. Nov. 13, 2012) .....9

*Hammonds v. Greyhound Bus Co.*,  
 2017 WL 10545393 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 19, 2017) .....23

*Hoffman v. Tonnemacher*,  
 2006 WL 3457201 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2006).....11, 12

*Jackson v. Teamsters Loc. Union 922*,  
 312 F.R.D. 235 (D.D.C. 2015).....8

*Johnson v. H.K. Webster, Inc.*,  
 775 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1985).....12

*Martin’s Herend Imports, Inc. v. Diamond & Gem Trading*,  
 195 F.3d 765 (5th Cir. 1999) .....15

*Minebea Co. v. Papst*,  
 231 F.R.D. 3 (D.D.C. 2005).....8

*Mondis Tech. Ltd v. LG Elecs., Inc.*,  
 2020 WL 1933979 (D.N.J. Apr. 22, 2020) .....12

*Mondis Tech. v. LG Elecs.*,  
 2020 WL 6547551 (D.N.J. Nov. 6, 2020) .....12

*Mondis Technology Ltd. v. LG Electronics, Inc.*,  
 2021 WL 4077563 (D.N.J. Sept. 8, 2021) .....12

*MyGallons LLC v. U.S. Bancorp*,  
 No. 7:09-CV-057-BR, 2013 WL 12291484 (E.D.N.C. Aug. 9, 2013).....22, 23

*Nnadili v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.*,  
 No. 02–1620 (ESH) (AK), 2005 WL 6271043 (D.D.C. Aug. 11, 2005).....11

*Palmer v. Asarco Inc.*,  
 No. 03-CV-0498, 2007 WL 2254343 (N.D. Okla. Aug. 3, 2007) .....8

*PharMerica Mountain LLC v. Arizona Rehab Campus LLC*,  
2022 WL 1689370 (D. Ariz. May 26, 2022) .....9, 19

*U.S. ex rel. Pogue v. Diabetes Treatment Ctrs. of Am.*,  
576 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2008) .....15

*Richardson v. Korson*,  
905 F. Supp. 2d 193 (D.D.C. 2012) .....8, 11

*Rodgers v. Beechcraft Corp.*,  
759 F. App’x 646 (10th Cir. 2018) .....8

*\*SD3, LLC v. Rea*,  
71 F. Supp. 3d 189 (D.D.C. 2014) .....7, 8

*St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co. v. Capitol Sprinkler Inspection, Inc.*,  
2007 WL 1589495 (D.D.C. June 1, 2007) .....13

*Steadfast Ins. Co. v. Auto Mktg. Network, Inc.*,  
2003 WL 22902604 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 8, 2003) .....14, 22

*Thoroughman v. Wis. Cent., Ltd.*,  
2020 WL 6781729 (W.D. Wis. Nov. 3, 2020) .....8

*Total Containment, Inc. v. Dayco Products Inc.*,  
177 F. Supp. 2d 332 (E.D. Pa. 2001) .....23

*United States v. Science Applications International Corp.*,  
301 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2013) .....14, 23

*Washington v. Kellwood Co.*,  
714 F. App’x 35 (2d Cir. 2017) .....22

*Washington v. Kellwood Co.*,  
2016 WL 5680374 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2016) .....21

*Watt v. All Clear Bus. Sols., LLC*,  
840 F. Supp. 2d 324 (D.D.C. 2012) .....15

*White v. McDermott*,  
2010 WL 4876025 (D. Conn. Nov. 19, 2010) .....12

*Xereas v. Heiss*,  
2021 WL 4698420 (D.D.C. Sept. 24, 2021) (Faruqui, J.) .....14

*Yong ex rel. Yong v. The Nemours Found.*,  
432 F. Supp. 2d 439 (D. Del. 2006) .....12

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(e) .....14  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(e)(1)(A) .....7

**Other Authorities**

6A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Mary Kay Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1522.2 (3d ed. 2010) .....15  
Fitch Ratings (Fannie Mae), <https://www.fitchratings.com/entity/fannie-mae-80089159>.....6  
Fitch Ratings (Freddie Mac), <https://www.fitchratings.com/entity/freddie-mac-80089158>.....6  
Moody’s Ratings (Fannie Mae), <https://www.moody.com/credit-ratings/Federal-National-Mortgage-Association-credit-rating-276550/ratings/view-by-class> .....6  
Moody’s Ratings (Freddie Mac), <https://www.moody.com/credit-ratings/Federal-Home-Loan-Mortgage-Corp-credit-rating-276455/ratings/view-by-class> .....6
